Total 1,641,793,960 100.00 2,560,253,960 100.00 2,880,253,960 100.00

Note 1: Orient Day Developments Limited and Charcon Assets Limited are limited liability companies
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

Note 2: Assuming the JV Partner elects the payment of US$12.5 million (equivalent to approximately
HK$97.5 million) of the Phase 2 Consideration to be satisfied the Company by the issue and
allotment of the Phase 2 Consideration Shares to the JV Partner.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the

Warrant Subscription
and full exercise of the

subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants

Immediately after the
completion of the

Warrant Subscription
and full exercise of the

subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants

and immediately upon
exercise of the Options
(but excluding all other

Existing Options)

Immediately after the
completion of the

Warrant Subscription
and full exercise of the

subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants

and immediately upon
exercise of all the

Existing Options and
the Options in full

(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

The Subscriber (Note 1) 710,952,800 43.30 1,030,952,800 52.55 1,035,952,800 52.29 1,038,952,800 50.52

Marvel Sunlight
Limited and its
beneficial owner 25,077,800 1.53 25,077,800 1.28 25,077,800 1.27 25,077,800 1.22

Other Directors 5,640,000 0.34 5,640,000 0.29 20,640,000 1.04 49,640,000 2.41
Public Shareholders 900,123,360 54,83 900,123,360 45.88 900,123,360 45.4 942,713,360 45.84

Total 1,641,793,960 100.00 1,961,793,960 100.00 1,981,793,960 100.00 2,056,383,960 100.00

Note 1: Orient Day Developments Limited incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned
by Mr. Wong Kwan.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the Subscriber is an executive Director and a Substantial Shareholder and thus, a
connected person of the Company, the subscription of the Warrants constitutes a
non-exempt connected transaction on the part of the Company under the Listing Rules
and is subject to reporting, announcement and the Warrant Independent Shareholders’
approval requirements.

Mr. Wong Kwan is considered to have a material interest in the Warrant
Subscription and therefore he has abstained from voting on the Board resolutions in